IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TIMOTHY LEE HURST,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC12-1947

CLERN. SUPREME COU

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General PL-01, The Capitol Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050 Primary E-Mail: capapp@myfloridalegal.com Secondary E-Mail: Steve.White@myfloridalegal.com (850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579 (850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF CITATIONSiv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
CASE TIMELINE2
THE MURDER AND SURROUNDING FACTS4
Gagged, Tied-up Victim's 60-plus Slash and Stab Wounds5
The Murder Scene10
Background, Events Leading Up to Discovery of Murder13
Post-Murder and Other Evidence
THE DEFENSE
STATE'S REBUTTAL25
THE JURY VERDICT, SPENCER HEARING, AND DEATH SENTENCE 28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT29
ARGUMENT31
"TIPSY COACHMAN" STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW31
ISSUE I (PROPORTIONALITY): IS THE DEATH SENTENCE PROPORTIONATE? (IB 23-37, RESTATED)
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW32
B. THE EXTREME AGGRAVATION34
C. RELATIVELY WEAK MITIGATION41
CONCLUSION: MOTIVATION MORE THAN MITIGATION54
D. PROPORTIONATE COMPARED WITH OTHER CASES55
E. APPELLANT'S CASE LAW, NOT APPLICABLE

ISSUE II (JURY DETERMINING ATKINS): DID THE TRIAL COURT
REVERSIBLY ERR IN ALLOWING THE JURY TO CONSIDER MENTAL
RETARDATION AS A MITIGATOR AND NOT AS AN ABSOLUTE BAR TO THE
DEATH PENALTY? (IB 38-47, RESTATED)
A. PROCEDURAL BARS75
B. THE TRIAL COURT'S CORRECT RULING
B. THE TRIAL COURT'S CORRECT RULING
C. HARMLESS ERROR80
ISSUE III (FINDING OF NO MENTALLY RETARDATION)? DID THE TRIAL
COURT REVERSIBLY ERR IN FINDING THAT HURST FAILED TO MEET HIS
BURDEN OF PROVING HE IS MENTALLY RETARDED (IB 48-63, RESTATED)
·
A. PROCEDURAL BARS82
1. Scope of Remand82
2. Untimely Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.203 Motion84
3. Barred by Prior Mental Retardation Proceedings85
5. Barrea by 11101 Mental Recardacton 1100ccalligb 05
B. LACK OF MERIT87
1. Standard of Review88
2. Elements of Mental Retardation89
3. Competent, substantial evidence supporting mental-
retardation finding90
, and the second
ISSUE IV (RING): HAS HURST DEMONSTRATED THAT FLORIDA'S CAPITAL
SENTENCING PROCESS IS UNCONSTITUTUIONAL UNDER RING V. ARIZONA?
(IB 64-69, RESTATED)97
(12 01 09) 1120111229
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE100
APPENDIX FOR ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	AGE#
Aguirre-Jarquin v. State, 9 So.3d 593 (Fla. 2009)	34
Allred v. State, 55 So.3d 1267 (Fla. 2010)	33
Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure and Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, 875 So.2d 563 (Fla. 2004)	-
Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	99
<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005)79	, 83
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 673 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1996)63	, 64
Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)pa	ssim
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	34
<u>Ault v. State</u> , 53 So.3d 175 (Fla. 2010)	, 99
Baker v. State, 71 So.3d 802 (Fla. 2011)	65
Barwick v. State, 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	35
Barwick v. State, 88 So.3d 85 (Fla. 2011)	, 87
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1999)69	, 70
Blackwood v. State, 777 So.2d 399 (Fla. 2000)	62

Blakely v. State,	
561 So.2d 560 (Fla.1990)73	3
Blanco v. State,	
706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)33	3
Bottoson v. Moore,	
833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002)79, 85, 98	3
Bottoson v. State,	
813 So.2d 31 (Fla. 2002)79	•
Brant v. State,	
21 So.3d 1276 (Fla. 2009)72	2
Brown v. State,	
721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	1
/21 bo.2d 2/4 (11d. 1550)	
Brown v. State,	
959 So.2d 146 (Fla.2007)88	3
Butler v. State,	
842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003)55, 56	5
042 bo.2d 017 (11d. 2005)	,
Butler v. Yusem,	
44 So.3d 102 (Fla. 2010)	L
Caso v. State,	
524 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1988)	1
321 BO.24 122 (114. 1500)	-
Cherry v. State,	
959 So.2d 702 (Fla. 2007)90, 96	5
Codes of Chate	
<pre>Coday v. State, 946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2006)99</pre>	a
946 SO.2d 986 (Fla. 2006)	7
Cooper v. State,	
739 So.2d 82 (Fla. 1999)72	2
Downigh w. State	
<pre>Derrick v. State, 983 So.2d 443 (Fla. 2008)83</pre>	1
903 SU.Zu 443 (Fia. 2000)8.	L
Doorbal v. State,	
983 So.2d 464 (Fla. 2008)	5
Douglas v State	
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 878 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)57-59, 73	3
0/0 D0.24 1240 (114. 2004)	_

<u>Dufour v. State</u> ,
69 So.3d 235 (Fla. 2011)
Durousseau v. State,
55 So.3d 543 (Fla. 2010)49
Evans v. Sec'y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.,
699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012) cert. denied 2013 WL 1129051, 81
USLW 3558 (2013)
USEN 3330 (2013)
Evans v. State,
838 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 2002)
030 b0.2d 1030 (Fia. 2002)
Florida Dept. of Transp. v. Juliano,
801 So.2d 101 (Fla. 2001)78
001 50.2d 101 (Fra. 2001)
Foster v. State,
679 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1996)
075 bo.za 747 (11a. 1550)
Francis v. State,
808 So.2d 110 (Fla. 2001)
000 00.24 110 (114. 2001)
Franqui v. State,
59 So.3d 82 (Fla. 2011)88
33 80.34 02 (114. 2011)
Geralds v. State,
674 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1996)
0,1 20,24 30 (114, 2330),
Griffin v. State,
2013 WL 2096350 (Fla. 2013)
Guzman v. State,
721 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)
,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,,
Hansen v. State,
585 So.2d 1056 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)51
Harris v. Alabama,
513 U.S. 504 (1995)
Head v. Hill,
277 Ga. 255, 587 S.E.2d 61380
Heyne v. State,
88 So.3d 113 (Fla. 2012)34
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> ,
490 U.S. 638 (1989)99, 100

Hodges v. State,
55 So.3d 515 (Fla. 2010)52, 88
Hoskins v. State,
965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007)48, 63
Hurst v. State,
18 So.3d 975 (Fla. 2009)passim
Hurst v. State,
819 So.2d 689 (Fla. 2002)
Hurst v. State,
SC12-345, 2012 WL 1382249 (Fla. 2012)4
James v. State,
695 So.2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)34
Jaworski v. State,
804 So.2d 415 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)
Jimenez v. State,
703 So.2d 437 (Fla. 1997)62
Johnson v. Louisiana,
406 U.S. 356 (1972)
Johnson v. State,
442 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1983)52
Johnson v. State,
536 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1988)77
Johnson v. State,
660 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1995)61, 62
Jones v. State,
845 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2003)98
Jones v. State,
966 So.2d 319 (Fla. 2007)52, 87, 89
Jones v. U.S.,
526 U.S. 227 (1999)98
Kilgore v. State,
55 So.3d 487 (Fla. 2010)78-79

king v. moore,
831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)98
Larkins v. State,
739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999)
/39 SO.20 90 (Fla. 1999)
Lawrence v. State,
846 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2003)
Livingston v. State,
565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)71
565 50.20 1266 (F1a. 1966)/1
Lynch v. State,
841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003)34
Mahn v. State,
714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)35
Mansfield v. State,
758 So.2d 636 (Fla. 2000)59
Marshall v. State,
976 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 2007)83
Managan at Chaha
<pre>Morgan v. State, 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994)71, 72</pre>
639 SO.2U 6 (F1a. 1994)/1, 72
Nelson v. State,
850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)
Ochran v. U.S.,
273 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2001)31
Orme v. State,
677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996)67
Orme v. State,
896 So.2d 725 (Fla. 2005)
Oyola v. State,
99 So.3d 431 (Fla. 2012)
), DO. 34 431 (F14. 2012)
Peterson v. State,
94 So.3d 514 (Fla. 2012)98
Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas,
2012 WT 070250 (Pla 2012)

Phillips v. State,
984 So.2d 503 (Fla. 2008)52
Pittman v. State,
646 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1994)
646 SO.2d 16/ (Fla. 1994)
Preston v. State,
607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992)50
December 17 December 19
Provenzano v. Dugger,
561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990)86
Provenzano v. State,
497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla.1986)
Reed v. State,
SC11-2149, 2013 WL 709108 (Fla. 2013)
SCII-2149, 2013 WL 709100 (FIA. 2013)
Reynolds v. State,
934 So.2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)35
331 bo.24 1120 (114. 2000)
Ring v. Arizona,
536 U.S. 584 (2002)passim
Rivers v. State,
458 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1984)51
Robertson v. State,
829 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002)31
Robinson v. State,
761 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1999)66
Rodriguez v. State,
919 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)79
Polling w. Ctato
Rolling v. State, 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)35
695 SO. 20 276 (F1a. 1997)
Rose v. State,
787 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2001)
Russell v. State,
849 So.2d 95 (Miss.2003)80
Rutherford v. State,
727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)

Scott v. State,
66 So.3d 923 (Fla. 2011)40
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 662 (Fla. 1997)68, 70
<u>Smithers v. State,</u> 826 So.2d 916 (Fla. 2002)67
<u>Snelgrove v. State</u> , 2012 WL 1345485 (Fla. 2012)88
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)100
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)4, 42
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 691 So.2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)73
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 842 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2003)84
<u>State v. Hankerson</u> , 65 So.3d 502 (Fla. 2011)
State v. Knight, 866 So.2d 1195 (Fla. 2003)84
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So.2d 53898
State v. Williams, 831 So.2d 835 n. 35 (La.2002)80
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 37 So.3d 243 (Fla. 2010)81
<u>Suggs v. McNeil</u> , 609 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2010)81
Swafford v. State, 828 So.2d 966 (Fla. 2002)84
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla.1981)88

714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)70
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 70 So.3d 530 (Fla. 2011)49, 77, 87
<u>Vining v. State</u> , 827 So.2d 201 (Fla. 2002)77
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994)51
<u>Way v. State</u> , 760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000)83
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)73
Woodel v. State, 985 So.2d 524 (Fla. 2008)32
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)51
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Fla. R.Crim. P. 3.203(b)
Fla.R.App.P. 9.210(c)
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.203passim
§921.137, Fla. Stat87-90
